
IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2011

No. 01078

TELETA S. DASHIELL,
Appellant

vs.

MARYLAND STATE POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, Maryland
(The Honorable Patrick Cavanaugh, Judge)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
TELETA S. DASHIELL

Deborah A. Jeon
Sonia Kumar
ACLU Foundation of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
jeon@aclu-md.org
(410) 889-8555

Lisa A. Hall Johnson
John A. Gibbons
Dickstein Shapiro LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-5403
halljohnsonL@dicksteinshapiro.com
(202) 420-4129

Attorneys for:
Teleta S. Dashiell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THAT ALL MSP RECORDS ARISING OUT OF MS. DASHIELL’S CITIZEN COMPLAINT ARE “PERSONNEL” RECORDS SUBJECT TO MANDATORY NON-DISCLOSURE, RATHER THAN “INVESTIGATIVE” RECORDS, WHICH SHOULD BE DISCLOSED UNLESS CERTAIN CRITERIA ARE MET.....8

A. The Court Below Erred in Assuming that Simply Because Records Pertaining to MSP’s Investigation and Handling of Ms. Dashiell’s Complaint Might Have Been Placed in a Trooper’s Personnel File, Such Records Must Be Exempt from Disclosure.....9

B. The Complaint Investigation Records Sought by Ms. Dashiell are Properly Analyzed as Investigatory Files..... 11

II. THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE INVESTIGATIVE RECORDS HERE ARE PERSONNEL RECORDS IS WHETHER EACH RECORD AT ISSUE BOTH DIRECTLY PERTAINS TO EMPLOYMENT AND IMPLICATES AN INDIVIDUAL’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY..... 14

A. MSP Has Not Shown, and Cannot Show, that Every Requested Record Pertains to Employment and an Employee’s Ability to Perform a Job, As Required Under Proper MPIA Analysis..... 14

B. The Requested Records are not of the “Same Class” as Those Contemplated as Personnel Records under the MPIA, Because They are not Records to Which A Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Attaches. 15

C. Neither the Law nor Public Policy Supports a Finding that a State Trooper Enjoys a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Records Sought.....	17
1. The Request Does Not Seek Private Information.....	17
2. The LEOBR Does Not Render Confidential the Documents Withheld by MSP.....	19
3. Disclosure Would Not Be “Unwarranted” in this Circumstance Even if There Was a Privacy Interest Established.....	19
III. THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS’ BILL OF RIGHTS DOES NOT JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING EVERY DOCUMENT RELATING TO A COMPLETED INVESTIGATION OF A SUSTAINED CITIZEN COMPLAINT.....	20
A. The Procedural Safeguards in the LEOBR Protect Officers Facing Potential Disciplinary Action, Not Records of Proven Misconduct.....	20
B. The LEOBR’s Provisions Regarding Records Establish An Officer’s Right to Examine Records Pertaining to Allegations Against Him, Not A Blanket Prohibition Against Disclosure.	22
IV. THE REMAINING EXEMPTIONS ASSERTED BY THE MSP, BUT NOT ADDRESSED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT, DO NOT PROVIDE AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING RECORDS PERTAINING TO MS. DASHIELL’S CITIZEN COMPLAINT.....	25
A. The Investigatory Files Exemption, MPIA Section 10-618(f), Plainly Does Not Justify the MSP’s Refusal To Produce The Requested Records.	25
1. Disclosure to Ms. Dashiell is not “contrary to the public interest.”.....	25
2. MSP cannot show that Ms. Dashiell should not be regarded as a person in interest as to the documents pertaining to her own complaint.....	26
B. The Intra-Agency Document Exemption – Under Section 10-618(b) – Does Not Justify the MSP’s Denial of Ms. Dashiell’s Requests.	28
V. EVEN IF THE MSP PROPERLY WITHHELD SOME PORTION OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS, THE MSP HAS	

**FAILED TO ADHERE TO ITS OBLIGATION TO PRODUCE
REASONABLY SEVERABLE PORTIONS.29**

**VI. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FAILURE TO REQUIRE AND
REVIEW AN INDEX OF THE DOCUMENTS, TO CONDUCT
AN *IN CAMERA* REVIEW, OR TO ALLOW ANY
DISCOVERY REGARDING THE NATURE OF THE
WITHHELD DOCUMENTS IS AN INDEPENDENT BASIS
FOR REVERSAL AND REMAND.30**

CONCLUSION31

APPENDIX33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.S. Abell Publishing Co. v. Mezzanote</i> , 297 Md. 26 (1983)	9, 11, 13
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 215 F. Supp.2d 94 (D.D.C. 2002).....	31
<i>Cranford v. Montgomery County</i> , 300 Md. 759 (1984)	passim
<i>Fioretti v. Maryland State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 351 Md. 66 (1998).....	9, 13, 28
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Montgomery County Lodge 35 Inc. v. Manger</i> , 175 Md. App. 476, 496 (2007).....	22
<i>Hamilton v. Verdow</i> , 287 Md. 544 (1980)	29
<i>In re Wallace</i> , 333 Md. 186, 634 A.2d 53 (1993).....	16
<i>Kirwan v. The Diamondback et al.</i> , 352 Md. 74 (1998).....	passim
<i>Magnetti v. University of Maryland</i> , 402 Md. 548 (2007).....	22
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Maryland Committee Against the Gun Ban</i> , 329 Md. 78 (1993).....	12, 24, 27
<i>Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission v. Anderson</i> , 164 Md. App. 540, (2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 395 Md. 172 (2006)	8, 12, 23
<i>Maryland Department of State Police v. Maryland State Conference of NAACP Branches</i> , 190 Md. App. 359 (2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 451 Md. 38 (2010)	passim
<i>Montgomery County Maryland, et al. v. Shropshire</i> , 420 Md. 362 (2011).....	passim
<i>O'Connor v. Baltimore County</i> , 382 Md. 102 (2004)	8
<i>Ocean City Police Department v. Marshall</i> , 158 Md. App. 115, 854 A.2d 299 (2004).....	24
<i>Office of the Governor v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 360 Md. 520 (2000).....	passim
<i>Prince George's County v. The Washington Post Co.</i> , 149 Md. App. 289, 310-313 (2003).....	passim

<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 354 Md. 287 (1999).....	17, 24
<i>State of Maryland v. Graber</i> , No. 12-K-10-647, (Md. Cir. Ct. Hartford Cnty) (slip op Sept. 27, 2010)	4
<i>University System of Maryland v. Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 381 Md. 79 (2004).....	passim

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 3-103	23
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 3-104	19, 20, 22
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 3-110	23
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-612	passim
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-613	9, 11
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-614	29
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-615	10, 20
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-616	passim
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-618	passim
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-623	31

Rules

Md. Rule 2-501(e)	8
Md. Rule 8-112(c)	32
Md. Rule 8-504(a)(9)	32
